

CITY OF HIMAMAYLAN Office of the SangguniangPanlungsod

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 136TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 9th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF HIMAMAYLAN HELD AT THE SP SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, CITY OF HIMAMAYLAN, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL ON FEBRUARY 5, 2025

PRESENT:	Hon. Justin Dominic S. Gatuslao	Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
	Hon. Johny T. Ades	SP Member
	Hon. Janet T. Villafranca	SP Member
	Hon. Teresita A. Gamposilao	SP Member
	Hon. Pablo M. Libo-on	SP Member
	Hon. Marie Antoinette R. Limsiaco	SP Member
	Hon. Richard N. Genada	SP Member
	Hon. Samuel R. Belarga	SP Member
	Hon. Michael Bern C. Javelosa	SP Member
	Hon. Kerwin L. Tongson	SP Member/ABC President
	Hon. Jedalyn Kaye N. Pampliega	SP Member/PPSK President
ABSENT:	Hon. Aly B. Tongson, Jr Hon. Ricky T. Genova	SP Member SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 2025 – 034

RESOLUTION

GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR TO TRANSFER FUNDS TO BARANGAY CABADIANGAN IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P400,000.00) AS CITY AID CHARGEABLE TO THE GENERAL FUND, SPECIAL PURPOSE APPROPRIATION, SUBSIDY TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT-AID TO BARANGAY, FY 2025 ANNUAL BUDGET

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2025-01-002 dated January 22, 2025, adopted by the Barangay Council of Barangay Cabadiangan, requested financial assistance from the City Government in the amount of Four hundred thousand pesos (P400,000.00) for its cultural activities;

WHEREAS, attached to the Request is the project proposal of the said barangay as well as the Certification from the City Accountant of the liquidation of the previous assistance granted;

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 9TH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD DATE FEBRUARY 5, 2025 Page 2/

WHEREAS, the amount of Four Hundred Pesos (P400,000.00) has been earmarked in the FY 2025 Annual Budget of the city as financial Aid chargeable to General fund, Special Purpose Appropriation, Subsidy to Local Government Unit;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Janet T. Villafranca, seconded unanimously by all members present, it is;

RESOLVED, to grant authority to the City Mayor to transfer funds to Barangay Cabadiangan in the amount of Four hundred thousand pesos (P400,000.00), as City Aid chargeable to the General Fund, Special Purpose Appropriation, Subsidy to Local Government Unit, Aid to Barangay, FY 2025 Annual Budget

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish copy of this resolution to all concerned for their information and appropriate action

CARRIED.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

JULIE ANNE V. ANT Q, J.D. Secretary to the Sang hiang Panlungsod

Attested by:

HON. JUSTIN DOMINIC S. GATUSLAO Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer